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SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

In re: James Parsa 
Bar No.:  7127
Docket No.:  64981
Filed:  July 7, 2014

ORDER APPROVING CONDITIONAL  
GUILTY PLEA
Attorney suspended for two years (retroactive to 
November 16, 2011) for conviction and failure to report 
to Nevada his resignation with charges pending from the 
State Bar of California.     

This is an automatic review of a Southern Nevada 
Disciplinary Board hearing panel’s recommendation 
that we approve, pursuant to SCR 113, a conditional 
guilty plea in exchange for a stated form of discipline 
for attorney James Parsa. Under the agreement, Parsa 
admitted to violation of RPC 3.4 (fairness to opposing 
party and counsel), and RPC 8.4(b) and (d) (misconduct).

Parsa was convicted of a crime in California in 
2001.1 He resigned, with discipline pending in California, 
in October 2009. Parsa did not report his resignation 
to the State Bar of Nevada within 30 days, as required 
by SCR 114(1). See Ching v. State Bar of Nev., 111 
Nev. 779, 784-85, 895 P.2d 646, 650 (1995) (explicitly 
including resignation with discipline pending as an 
action that an attorney must report to the state bar). 
After he resigned in California, Parsa requested that 
the Nevada state bar place him on inactive status, 
pursuant to SCR 98(6). When the state bar learned 
of Parsa’s resignation with discipline pending, and his 
criminal conviction in California, it petitioned this court 
for Parsa’s temporary suspension. This court temporarily 
suspended Parsa on November 16, 2011, and referred 
the matter to the Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board for 
the commencement of formal disciplinary proceedings. 
Parsa and the state bar then entered into a conditional 
guilty plea agreement in exchange for a stated form of 
discipline. The agreement provides for a suspension 
of two years, retroactive to the November 16, 2011 
date of Parsa’s temporary suspension. The parties also 
agreed that Parsa is to pay the costs of the disciplinary 
proceedings, excluding salaries of Bar Counsel and staff. 

Based on our review of the record, we conclude that 
Parsa committed the violations to which he pleaded guilty. 
Accordingly, we approve the stated form of discipline. See 
SCR 113(1). Parsa is hereby suspended for two years, 
retroactive to November 16, 2011, and assessed the cost 
of the disciplinary proceedings. Because his suspension 
is longer than six months, Parsa must petition the state 
bar for reinstatement to the practice of law. SCR 116. The 

state bar shall comply with SCR 121.1.
It is so ORDERED.
DOUGLAS, J., with whom SAITTA, J., agrees, 

dissenting:
In requesting a transfer to inactive status without 

informing the state bar of either his criminal conviction 
or his resignation from the California bar with discipline 
pending, Parsa demonstrated a serious lack of candor, 
which I believe warrants more severe discipline than that 
set forth in the conditional guilty plea agreement. I would 
reject the agreement and remand for further proceedings 
before the panel.

Therefore, I dissent.

In re:  Gary R. Huntsman
Bar No.:  3081
Docket No.:  65269
Filed:  July 7, 2014

ORDER APPROVING CONDITIONAL  
GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT  
Attorney suspended for six months with condition that he 
take and pass the Multi-state Professional Responsibility 
Exam and pay state bar costs.  

This is an automatic review of a Southern Nevada 
Disciplinary Board hearing panel’s recommendation that 
we approve, pursuant to SCR 113, a conditional guilty 
plea agreement in exchange for a stated form of discipline 
for attorney Gary R. Huntsman. Under the agreement, 
Huntsman admitted to violations of RPC 1.1 (competence) 
(three violations), RPC 1.3 (diligence) (three violations), 
RPC 1.4 (communication) (two violations), RPC 1.5 
(fees), RPC 1.16 (declining or terminating representation), 
RPC 3.2 (expediting litigation), RPC 5.3 (responsibilities 
regarding nonlawyer assistants) (three violations), 
RPC 5.5 (unauthorized practice of law) and RPC 8.4(d) 
(misconduct: engaging in conduct that is prejudicial to the 
administration of justice) (three violations).

The agreement provides for a suspension of six 
months, that Huntsman re-take and pass the Multi-state 
Professional Responsibility Exam and that he pay the state 
bar’s bill of costs within 30 days.2 

In approving the conditional guilty plea agreement, 
the hearing panel considered, as aggravating factors, 
Huntsman’s prior disciplinary offenses, his pattern 
of misconduct, multiple offenses and his substantial 
experience in the practice of law. See SCR 102.5. In 
mitigation, the hearing panel considered the absence of 
selfish or dishonest motive, that Huntsman had personal 
problems, and that he demonstrated a cooperative attitude 
toward the proceeding and accepted responsibility for his 
conduct. See id.
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Based on our review of the record, we conclude 
that the guilty plea agreement should be approved. See 
SCR 113(1). Huntsman is suspended from the practice 
of law for six months. Huntsman shall retake and pass 
the Multi-state Professional Responsibility Exam and pay 
the state bar’s bill of costs within 30 days of receiving it. 
The parties shall comply with the applicable provisions of 
SCR 115 and SCR 121.1.

It is so ORDERED.

In re:  Sameer A. Qadri 
Bar No.:  12631
Docket No.:  64797
Filed:  July 7, 2014

ORDER IMPOSING RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE
Reciprocal discipline imposed on an attorney who was 
suspended for two years, with suspension stayed, 90-
days actual suspension, and probation for two years 
for failing to adequately perform services for loan 
modification clients and engaging in the unlicensed 
practice of law in other states.    

This is a petition under SCR 114 to reciprocally 
discipline attorney Sameer A. Qadri, based on discipline 
imposed upon him in California. Qadri has not responded 
to the petition. The California Supreme Court entered 
an order wherein Qadri was placed on a two-year 
stayed suspension from the practice of law in California, 
a two-year probationary period and a 90-day actual 
suspension.3  During Qadri’s probationary period, he 
must adhere to the following conditions: he must comply 
with the California Bar Act and the California Rules of 
Professional Conduct; report any change in information 
to the California Bar and Office of Probation, within 10 
days of the change; schedule a meeting with a probation 
deputy within 30 days of the effective date of discipline 
and meet with the probation deputy, in person or by 
telephone, as directed and upon request; submit written 
quarterly reports to the Office of Probation, with a final 
report due no earlier than 20 days before the last day of 
the probation period; answer fully, promptly and truthfully, 
any inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation 
monitor assigned, relating to whether Qadri is complying, 
or has complied, with the conditions of probation; attend 
Ethics School within one year of  the effective date of 
discipline and provide proof of attendance to the Office of 
Probation; and take and pass the Multi-state Professional 
Responsibility Examination (MPRE) within one year of 
the effective date of discipline.4

The discipline was based on Qadri’s violation of 
California Civil Code section 2944.7(a)(l), California 
Business and Professions Code section 6106.3, and 
California Rules of Professional Conduct l-300(B) 

(unauthorized practice of law), 3-110(A) (failing to act 
competently), and 4- 200(A) (fees for legal services).5 
Specifically, Qadri contracted, with four different clients, to 
perform mortgage loan modification services. The clients 
paid Qadri advanced fees and Qadri failed to adequately 
perform the services for which he had been contracted. Two 
of the clients contracted Qadri to perform his services on 
homes located in New York and Virginia. Although Qadri is 
not now, nor was he ever, licensed to practice law in New 
York or Virginia, he led these clients to believe that he was. 
Eventually, Qadri refunded each client’s money, but not until 
after each client had lodged a complaint with the California 
State Bar. Two aggravating factors — significant harm 
caused to clients by not refunding their money until at least 
eight months after termination, and only after each client 
complained to the California State Bar, and multiple acts of 
misconduct involving multiple clients — and no mitigating 
circumstances were considered.

SCR 114(4) provides that this court shall impose 
identical reciprocal discipline unless the attorney 
demonstrates, or this court finds, that one of four 
exceptions applies. None of the exceptions is present in 
this case.

Accordingly, we grant the petition for reciprocal 
discipline. Qadri shall be suspended for two years, with the 
suspension stayed, and Qadri shall be placed on probation 
for two years. In addition, Qadri shall serve a 90-day actual 
suspension. This discipline shall commence on the date 
this order is filed. Finally, Qadri shall copy Nevada Bar 
Counsel with proof of his compliance with the conditions of 
his probation in California. In particular, Qadri shall provide 
all reports submitted to the California State Bar probation 
unit, proof of attendance at Ethics School and his MPRE 
score. Qadri and the State Bar of Nevada shall comply 
with SCR 115 and SCR 121.1.

It is so ORDERED.

In re:  Joslyn J. LaMadrid 
Bar No:  9093
Docket Nos.:  61137, 62803
Filed:  June 11, 2014

ORDER TRANSFERRING ATTORNEY TO 
DISABILITY INACTIVE STATUS AND  
DIRECTING SUPPLEMENTAL EXAMINATION  
BY QUALIFIED MEDICAL EXPERT
Attorney transferred to disability inactive status, pending 
disciplinary matters suspended.   

In Docket No. 62803, attorney Joslyn LaMadrid and 
counsel for the State Bar of Nevada have jointly petitioned 
this court for an order transferring LaMadrid to disability 
inactive status. The parties have stipulated that LaMadrid 

continued on page 50
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is disabled under SCR 117, as the result of drug and 
alcohol addiction, and request that, in addition to her 
being transferred to disability inactive status, any 
disciplinary matters pending against her be suspended.6

As the parties contend that LaMadrid is suffering 
from a disability due to addiction that makes it 
impossible for her to adequately defend the disciplinary 
proceedings against her, we conclude that LaMadrid 
shall be transferred to disability inactive status. 
SCR 117(3). However, we note that the evaluation 
supporting the petition was made more than a year 
ago and that the petition indicated that LaMadrid 
was receiving ongoing treatment for her disability. 
Thus, we conclude that a more recent examination of 
LaMadrid’s competency, by a licensed medical expert, 
is necessary in order to determine LaMadrid’s present 
capacity to practice law and defend the disciplinary 
charges.

Accordingly, LaMadrid is transferred to disability 
inactive status pending further order of this court. In 
light of this order, any pending disciplinary proceedings 
against LaMadrid, including the matter currently 
pending in Docket No. 61137, are suspended. Within 
30 days from the date of this order, LaMadrid shall 
submit to examination by a licensed medical expert for 
determination of her capacity to practice law. LaMadrid 
shall file, in this court, a report of the medical expert’s 
findings, within 40 days of the date of this order.

Per SCR1 117(7), LaMadrid shall comply with 
the requirements of SCR 115. Further, the state bar 
shall effect notice of this order, as required under SCR 
121.1. Bar Counsel shall provide this court with proof 
that notice has been served.

It is so ORDERED.

In re:  John Shadek  
Bar No.:  1513
Docket Nos.:  64280, 64459
Filed: May 28, 2014
ORDER CONFIRMING TRANSFER TO 
DISABILITY INACTIVE STATUS AND 
DISMISSING DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING 
WITHOUT PREJUDICE
Attorney transferred to disability inactive status. 
Disciplinary proceedings against attorney are 
suspended.    

In Docket No. 64459, attorney John Shadek has 
petitioned this court for an order transferring him 
to disability inactive status, which the state bar has 
opposed. On February 27, 2014, this court entered an 
order transferring Shadek to disability inactive status and 

directed Shadek to submit to examination by a Nevada-
licensed medical expert, to determine his capacity to 
continue practicing law and to file a report of the findings 
with this court. Shadek has now filed a document in 
response to this court’s directive.

Having reviewed the parties’ filings and the 
most recent medical report submitted by Shadek, we 
conclude that Shadek is “incapacitated for the purpose 
of practicing law,” and confirm the transfer of Shadek to 
disability inactive status. See SCR 117(2). Shadek may 
resume the practice of law only after he complies with 
SCR 117(4) and (5). 

Docket No. 64280 is an automatic review under 
SCR 105(3)(b) of a disciplinary board hearing panel’s 
recommendation that Shadek be disbarred from 
the practice of law, due to violations of the Rules of 
Professional Conduct. SCR 117(2) requires that any 
pending disciplinary proceedings against an attorney be 
suspended when he is transferred to disability inactive 
status, and this court suspended the proceedings in 
Docket No. 64280 in its February 27 order. As we have 
now confirmed the transfer to disability inactive status, 
we likewise confirm the suspension of the proceedings in 
Docket No. 64280. In order to avoid this matter lingering 
indefinitely on this court’s docket pending Shadek’s 
compliance with SCR 117(4) and (5), we conclude 
that judicial efficiency will be best served if Docket No. 
64280 is dismissed without prejudice. Thus, Docket No. 
64280 is dismissed without prejudice to the state bar’s 
ability to reinitiate such proceedings, if appropriate, 
upon Shadek’s reinstatement to the active practice of 
law. Further, any other disciplinary proceedings pending 
against Shadek are suspended. SCR 117(2).

The state bar shall effect notice of this order as 
required under SCR 121.1. Bar counsel shall provide 
this court with proof that notice has been served.

It is so ORDERED.7

RESIGNATIONS (VOLUNTARY, NO 
DISCIPLINE PENDING)
SCR 98(5)(a) states:
Any member of the state bar who is not actively 
engaged in the practice of law in this state, upon written 
application on a form approved by the state bar, may 
resign from membership in the state bar if the member:  

1. Has no discipline, fee dispute arbitration or clients’ 
security fund matters pending: and 

2. Is current on all membership fee payments and other 
financial commitments relating to the member’s 
practice of law in Nevada. Such resignation shall 
become effective when filed with the state bar, 
accepted by the board of governors and approved by 
the Supreme Court.   
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Resignation with charges pending: SCR 98(5)(b) 
Types of possible discipline listed generally: SCR 102
Attorneys convicted of crimes: SCR 111
Conditional guilty plea agreements 
    (discipline by consent): SCR 113
Reciprocal discipline: SCR 114
Disbarred/Suspended attorneys: SCR 115
Reinstatement: SCR 116
Disability Inactive: SCR 117

Supreme Court Rules (SCRs): 
www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/SCR.html

DISBARMENT – License to practice revoked.

SUSPENSION – License suspended for a time certain, 
ineligible to practice. More than six months requires 
petition for reinstatement and court order.

DISABILITY INACTIVE – Ineligible to practice until further 
order of the court. In the interim, disciplinary proceedings 
held in abeyance.

INTERIM TEMPORARY SUSPENSION – Interim 
suspension based on showing of a substantial threat of 
serious harm to the public, in effect until further court 
order, usually after hearing.

RESIGNATION WITH CHARGES PENDING – Ineligible 
to practice. Requires Bar Counsel approval. Resignation 
is irrevocable, with readmission only possible upon 
application as a new admittee.

PUBLIC REPRIMAND – Misconduct found and public 
censure issued, including attorney’s name and the 
underlying facts and charges. Published in Nevada 
Lawyer and made available to the press. Remains 
eligible to practice law.

LETTER OF REPRIMAND – Lowest level of discipline. Not 
published, but disclosed upon request under the new 
rules. September also include up to a $1,000 fine and 
restitution. Remains eligible to practice.

ADMINISTRATIVE SUSPENSION – Attorneys September 
be administratively suspended for failure to pay bar fees 
(SCR 98(12)), and/or for failure to complete and report 
the required Continuing Legal Education hours (SCR 
212).  While these are not disciplinary suspensions, the 
attorney is ineligible to practice law until the deficiency 
is remedied and the procedures to transfer back to active 
status completed as set forth in the applicable rules.

DISCIPLINE KEY
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The following members resigned pursuant to this Rule:

Greg Frank Janson  Bar No. 109  Order 65131   
Filed 6/20/14

Brady Williams Keresey  Bar No. 3089  Order 65132  
Filed 6/20/14

Jean M. Mischel  Bar No. 4008 Order 65134  
Filed 6/20/14

Tina M. Tran Bar No. 7195 Order 65133  
Filed 6/20/14

Nancy Beth Page Bar No. 2379 Order 65135  
Filed 6/20/14

David R. Hoy Bar No. 681 Order 62704  
Filed 10/10/13

1. Under the version of SCR 111 in effect at the time of Parsa’s 
conviction, attorneys were not required to report their convictions 
of crimes to the state bar as the rule now requires. See In re 
Amendments to Procedural Rules Governing Prof] Misconduct, 
ADKT No. 392 (Order Amending Nevada Supreme Court Rules 
98-123, Amending Rules 212-213 and Adopting Rule 102.5, 
December 29, 2006) (adding, under SCR 111(2), a duty to inform 
Bar Counsel of conviction of a crime).

2. The requirement to take and pass the Multi-state Professional 
Responsibility Exam was recommended by the hearing panel and 
mutually agreed upon by Huntsman and bar counsel during the 
disciplinary hearing.

3. The California Supreme Court’s disciplinary order was filed on 
August 28, 2013; however, Qadri failed to inform bar counsel 
of that fact, as is required by SCR 114(1). As a result, the 
State Bar of Nevada was not made aware of the discipline until 
October 2013.

4. Qadri was also ordered to pay the costs of the disciplinary 
proceedings.

5. Nevada does not appear to have a counterpart to the Civil and 
Business and Professions Code violations. However, Nevada’s 
counterparts to the Rules of Professional Conduct violated are: 
RPC 5.5 (unauthorized practice of law), RPC 1.1 (competence), 
and RPC 1.5 (fees).

6. Docket No. 61137 is an automatic review under SCR 105(3)
(b) of a Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board hearing panel’s 
recommendation that LaMadrid be suspended from the practice 
of law for one year, due to numerous violations of the Rules 
of Professional Conduct. We note that LaMadrid is currently 
suspended for failure to comply with CLE requirements. See 
SCR.205-215; In re Continuing Legal Education (CLE), Docket 
No. 58961 (Order Dismissing Petition as to Certain Respondent 
Attorneys and Granting Petition as to Certain Respondent 
Attorneys, November 9, 2011).

7. This constitutes our final disposition of these matters. Any new 
proceedings concerning Shadek shall be docketed as new and 
separate matters.
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